

No. 14-3719

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**PREMIUM COAL CO., INC.;
OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE CO.,**

Petitioners

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS;
REDDIN BYRGE,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES

Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

KATHLEEN H. KIM

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5326

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
1. The Black Lung Benefits Act.....	4
2. Section 921(c)(4)'s fifteen-year presumption	6
a. <i>20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b): invoking the presumption as a surface miner</i>	8
b. <i>20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1): rebutting the presumption as an employer</i>	9
3. Subsequent Claims	10
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	12
1. Byrge's coal mine employment and smoking history.....	12
2. Byrge's initial claim (2007)	12
3. The current claim.....	13
a. <i>ALJ Decision (January 16, 2013, A. 17)</i>	13
b. <i>Benefits Review Board's Decision (February 24, 2014, A.10)</i>	18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT

A. Standard of Review22

B. 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(2)’s “regularly exposed to dust” standard is a permissible interpretation of section 921(c)(4) and is entitled to *Chevron* deference.....22

1. *Chevron* step one (Congress has not spoken directly)24

2. *Chevron* step two (the agency’s interpretation is reasonable)26

a. *The Director’s “regularly exposed to dust” standard is a reasonable and practical interpretation of section 921(c)(4)*.....26

b. *The Director’s interpretation of section 921(c)(4) was adopted by the only court of appeals to consider the issue before the revised regulation*.....29

c. *Congress endorsed the Director’s interpretation of section 921(c)(4) when it re-enacted that provision without alteration*.....31

d. *The regulation is consistent with Congress’s intent*32

C. Premium Coal’s challenge to 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)’s rebuttal standard is foreclosed by this Court’s decision in *Big Branch Resources*35

D. The Board’s ruling that Byrge established a change in condition was consistent with the regulations and this Court’s precedents39

1. 20 C.F.R. § 725.309 and its application by the Board39

2. 20 C.F.R. § 725.309 does not violate *res judicata*.....42

3. The fifteen-year presumption can be used to establish a change in condition.....44

CONCLUSION.....	48
DESIGNATION OF DOCUMENTS IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD...	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	A-1
The fifteen-year presumption, 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	A-1
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (2014).....	A-2
Former 20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (1980-2013)	A-3
20 C.F.R. § 725.309 (2014).....	A-4
Former 20 C.F.R. § 725.309 (2001-2013)	A-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. Burns</i> , 855 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Ansel v. Weinberger</i> , 529 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Antelope Coal Co./Rio Tinto Energy Am. v. Goodin</i> , 743 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014)	23, 29, 31
<i>Arch on the Green, Inc. v. Groves</i> , 761 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	36, 37, 38
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	46
<i>Bailey</i> (see <i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i>)	
<i>Banks</i> (see <i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i>)	
<i>Big Branch Resources, Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	21, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Blakley v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Buck Creek Coal Co. v. Sexton</i> , 706 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2013)	39, 41, 43, 44
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 721 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2013).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 732 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Cornett v. Benham Coal Co.</i> , 227 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5,41, 43, 44
<i>Director, OWCP v. Midland Coal Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams</i> , 338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Summers</i> , 272 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001).....	23, 29, 30
<i>Hansbury v. Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , BRB No. 11-0236 BLA, 2011 WL 6140714 (DOL Ben. Rev. Bd., Nov. 29, 2011)	26
<i>Harris v. Cannelton Indus., Inc.</i> , 24 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-217 2011 WL 1821519 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2011).....	31
<i>Island Creek Kentucky Min. v. Ramage</i> , 737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013).....	22, 27, 38, 46
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996).....	41, 44

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	31
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	31
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 742 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Morrison v. Tennessee Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Sexton</i> (see <i>Buck Creek Coal Co. v. Sexton</i>)	
<i>Skukan v. Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Tennessee Consol. Coal Co. v. Kirk</i> , 264 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>United States. v. O’Flanagan</i> , 339 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Usery v. Turner-Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 27, 36, 37
<i>Vision Processing, LLC v. Groves</i> , 705 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2013)	7, 47
<i>Yauk v. Director, OWCP</i> , 912 F.3d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)	14

Statutes:

Black Lung Benefits Act,
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(1970)25
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....4
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b)4

Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b) (1970)25
Section 402(d), 30 U.S.C. § 902(d) (1972)26
Section 402(d), 30 U.S.C. § 902(d) (1970)25

Section 411(a), 30 U.S.C. § 921(a) (2000).....13
Section 411(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)6
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)*passim*

Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (2000)13
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....2
Section 422(h), 30 U.S.C. § 932(h) (1970)25

Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981,

Pub. L. No. 97-119 § 202(b)(1), 95 Stat. 1635 (1981).....7

Black Lung Benefits Act of 1972,

Pub. L. No. 92-303 § 4(c), 86 Stat. 150 (1972).....7

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,

33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*

Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....2
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(a).....7

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(c).....7, 13

Regulations:

20 C.F.R. § 410.110(i) (1971)27

20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B.....15, 47

20 C.F.R. § 718.14

20 C.F.R. § 718.102.....5

20 C.F.R. § 718.106.....5

20 C.F.R. § 718.201.....9

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)5

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....5, 9

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....5, 9

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)5

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c)10

20 C.F.R. § 718.202.....45

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(2).....5

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(3).....45

20 C.F.R. § 718.203.....9

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....15

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)45

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1).....37

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(2).....45

20 C.F.R. § 718.304.....6

20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (2012).....7, 8

20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (2014).....7, 45

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a)7

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a) (2012).....13

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(2)*passim*

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d).....	35
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d) (2012)	10, 36
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)	9, 35
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii)	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)	35, 37
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(ii)	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(e) (2012).....	13
20 C.F.R. § 718.309 (1981).....	47
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(30).....	27
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d).....	45
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2)(i).....	45
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2)(iv).....	45
20 C.F.R. § 725.309.....	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. § 725.309 (2012).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(b).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c) (2012).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)	11, 42, 43, 45
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(2).....	11, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(3).....	11, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(4).....	11, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(5).....	11, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(6).....	11, 41
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(1) (2012).....	11, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(2) (2012).....	11, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3) (2012).....	11, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(4) (2012).....	11, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(5) (2012).....	11, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.350.....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.351.....	12

20 C.F.R. § 725.418.....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.419.....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.420.....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.421.....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.450.....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.451.....	12, 13
20 C.F.R. § 725.419.....	13
20 C.F.R. Part 727	47

Other Administrative Materials:

Standards for Determining Coal Miners’ Total Disability or Death Due to Pneumoconiosis, 45 Fed. Reg. 13677 (Feb. 29, 1980)	
45 Fed. Reg. 13692 (Feb. 29, 1980).....	8
Regulations Implementing the Byrd Amendments to the Black Lung Benefits Act: Determining Coal Miners’ and Survivors’ Entitlement to Benefits; Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 59102 (Sept. 25, 2013)	
78 Fed. Reg. 59102 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	5, 7, 11
78 Fed. Reg. 59104 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	25, 26, 28, 29
78 Fed. Reg. 59105 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
78 Fed. Reg. 59106 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	10, 33, 37
78 Fed. Reg. 59107 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	33, 36
78 Fed. Reg. 59114 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	5, 7
78 Fed. Reg. 59115 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	5, 7
78 Fed. Reg. 59118 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	5, 11

Miscellaneous:

The Merck Manual (19th ed. 2011)
193916

Occupational Safety and Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,
Spirometry Testing in Occupational Health Programs: Best Practices for
Healthcare Professionals, at 1-2 (2013), available at [https://www.osha.gov/
Publications/OSHA3637.pdf](https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3637.pdf).15
